

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JASON ICKES, voter, KEN BEYER, voter,
MACOMB COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, by
its officers of the Executive Committee,
DONNA BRANDENBERG, US Tax Payers
candidate for the 2022 Governor of Michigan,
ELECTION INTEGRITY FUND AND FORCE,
a Michigan non-profit corporation, and
SHARON OLSON, in her official capacity as
the Clerk of Irving Township Barry County,

No. 22-cv-00817

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

MAG. PHILLIP J. GREEN

Plaintiffs,

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THE MOTION
TO DISMISS**

v

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as the Governor of Michigan, and
JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Michigan Secretary of State and MICHIGAN
BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,

Defendants.

Daniel J. Hartman (P52632)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
P O Box 307
Petoskey MI 49770
(231) 348-5100
Danjh1234@yahoo.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant Benson
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
P55439

Dated: October 4, 2022

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	v
Concise Statement of Issues Presented	vi
Statement of Facts.....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Allegations	1
B. Statutory Requirements of Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.795a	4
1. They be approved by the Board of State Canvassers. The Board approves machines, “as meeting the requirements of sections 794 and 795 and instructions regarding recounts that have been issued by the Secretary of State...”	4
2. That Section 797c has been complied with. Section 797c provides that a copy of the source code of the program and any subsequent revisions or modifications of the source code be placed in an escrow account.	4
3. That the machine meets 1 of two conditions in Section 795a(1):.....	4
C. Certification of Pro V&V	5
D. Procedural History	6
Argument	9
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring any of the claims in the complaint.....	9
II. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by laches.	10
III. Plaintiffs’ statutory and constitutional claims are without merit.	10
A. Plaintiffs have not stated a claim for violation of Equal Protection.....	10
B. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim under 50 U.S.C. § 20701.....	10
1. Under Michigan law, local clerks—not the Secretary of State or Governor—retain election records.	11

C. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the Eleventh Amendment. 11

IV. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a declaratory judgment..... 12

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 12

Certificate of Service..... 13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Eidson v. Tenn. Dep't of Children's Servs.</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir.2007)	9
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	8

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.795a	iii, 4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.795a(1)	4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 10(c)	9, 10, 11, 12
--------------------------------	---------------

Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
50 U.S.C. § 20701.....	2

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Whether Plaintiffs lack standing to bring the claims raised in the complaint?
2. Whether Plaintiffs' claims are barred by laches?
3. Whether Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim for violation of Equal Protection?
4. Whether Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim for a violation of 50 U.S.C. § 20701 and 20702?
5. Whether Plaintiffs' claims under 42 U.S.C. §1983 are barred by the Eleventh Amendment?
